





## **State Water Resources Control Board**

# NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

AMENDMENTS TO

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

WATER QUALITY ORDER 2004-0009-DWQ, STATEWIDE GENERAL NATIONAL
POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PERMIT FOR THE DISCHARGE OF
AQUATIC PESTICIDES FOR AQUATIC WEED CONTROL IN WATERS OF THE UNITED

STATES, GENERAL PERMIT NO. CAG990005

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) will hold a public hearing to consider adoption of the amendments to Water Quality Order 2004-0009-DWQ on:

# June 4, 2013 Meeting location and time to be announced via "Pesticide Aquatic Weed" Lyris List

You may sign up for the Pesticide Aquatic Weed Lyris notifications at: <a href="http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/email\_subscriptions/swrcb\_subscribe.shtml#quality.">http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/email\_subscriptions/swrcb\_subscribe.shtml#quality.</a>

## **NOTICES**

Any person desiring to receive the meeting location/time notice and future notices regarding Water Quality Order 2004-0009-DWQ must sign up for the e-mail Lyris List. To sign up, go to this Web site:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/email\_subscriptions/swrcb\_subscribe.shtml#quality. Then check the box for "Pesticide Aquatic Weed" and fill in the required information. You may request a paper copy of the notice by contacting Ms. Rachael Tadlock at (916) 341-5506 or rtadlock@waterboards.ca.gov.

#### **DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY**

The proposed order to amend Water Quality Order 2004-0009-DWQ is posted on the State Water Board's Web site at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water\_issues/programs/npdes/aquatic.shtml. You may request a paper copy by contacting Ms. Jenny Chen at (916) 341-5570 or hichen@waterboards.ca.gov.

#### SUBMISSION OF WRITTEN COMMENTS

The State Water Board will accept written comments on the proposed order to amend Water Quality Order 2004-0009-DWQ. Written comments must be received by **12:00 noon on May 13, 2013** and addressed to:

Jeanine Townsend, Clerk to the Board State Water Resources Control Board 1001 I Street, 24th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

Comment letters may be submitted electronically, in PDF text format (if less than 15 megabytes in total size), to the Clerk to the Board via e-mail at <a href="mailto:commentletters@waterboards.ca.gov">commentletters@waterboards.ca.gov</a>. If the file is greater than 15 megabytes in total size, then the comment letter may be submitted by fax at (916) 341-5620. Please indicate the subject line: "Comment Letter – Amendments to Water Quality Order 2004-0009-DWQ."

Couriers delivering hard copies of comment letters must check in with lobby security personnel, who can contact Ms. Townsend at (916) 341-5600.

# PROCEDURAL MATTERS

Participants are encouraged to submit written comments prior to the meeting, in accordance with the deadline specified above. At the meeting, participants will be given an opportunity to summarize and supplement their written materials with oral presentations. To ensure a productive and efficient meeting in which all participants have an opportunity to participate, oral presentations may be time-limited.

For other presentation recommendations, go to: <a href="http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/board\_info/meetings/board\_presentations.shtml">http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/board\_info/meetings/board\_presentations.shtml</a> at the State Water Board's Web site. Questions concerning the meeting may also be directed to Ms. Jenny Chen at (916) 341-5570.

#### **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

Please direct questions about this notice to Ms. Jenny Chen at (916) 341-5570 or <a href="mailto:hjchen@waterboards.ca.gov">hjchen@waterboards.ca.gov</a>.

April 11, 2013	Geanine Townsond
Date	Jeanine Townsend Clerk to the Board